Rs 10 (Rupees Ten) each and 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Preference Shares of Rs 10/- each shall stand sub-divided, 
reclassified and restated as hereunder: 

“The authorised share capital of the Company is Rs.30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores only) divided into 
15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) equity shares of Rs.2/- (Rupees Two only) each”.

The members of the Transferor Company, on approval of the Scheme, shall be deemed to have given their approval 
u/s 61 of the Act and all other applicable provisions of the said Act for reclassification of preference capital and

[...]

and amended pursuant to Sections 13, 61, 64 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable provisions, and 
subject to further compliance of filing necessary e-forms with the Registrar of Companies, in the manner set out 
below and be replaced by the following clause hereunder: 

Clause V.

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five Crores Only)  divided into 
27,50,00,000 (Twenty Seven Crores Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs.2/- (Rupees Two) each. The Share Capital of the 

30

Company (whether original, increased or reduced) may be sub-divided, consolidated or divided into such classes 
of shares as may be allowed under law for the time being in force relating to companies with such privileges